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1. Safety

Please observe the following instructions.

1.1 General information

These installation instructions are part 1 of a total of 2
manuals. You will find the manual number on the cover 
page of the document.

Please read these instructions and the other instructions carefully 
before assembling and using the product to ensure correct 
assembly and safe use of the product.
Ensure that you follow the instructions and the work steps in the 
specified order.
Observe the safety instructions and the installation requirements.
Pay attention to the indicator elements on the components: the 
LED ring on the faucet control unit.
Keep the manuals and product information in a safe place ready 
to use at a later date or pass on to the subsequent owner.
Do not connect the faucet if it has been damaged during 
transport.

1

Contents
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 WARNING  Danger posed by magnetic field!

The spray head holder and the spray head itself contain a strong 
magnet. This magnetic field can prevent a pacemaker from 
functioning properly!

Individuals with a pacemaker should keep a distance of at least 25 cm.

1.2 Intended use

The faucet is designed for use in the United States of America and 
Canada. Use in other countries is at your own risk. You must check 
the legal and structural requirements in the place of use.

The system was designed for private use, usually within a kitchen 
space.

Any operation beyond the intended use or any other use is consid-
ered misuse. BLANCO accepts no liability for any damage caused 
by misuse.

1.3 Restrictions on the user group

Children aged 8 or over and people with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lacking in experience and 
knowledge may only use the faucet under supervision or if 
they undergo a suitable briefing on safe use and they are aware 
of the associated risks and hazards. Children must not play with 
the faucet. Children must not carry out cleaning and user
maintenance without supervision.

1.4 Safe installation
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2. Avoiding property damage

Damage, incorrect installation and improper repairs can cause leaks and considerable property 
damage.

 Only trained specialists may install and connect the faucet. BLANCO assumes no liability for 
improper or non-professional installation.

 Cables and hoses must be routed in such a way that they cannot be damaged. If you use a waste 
system, you must pay special attention and ensure that cables and hoses cannot become caught 
or damaged.

 Never put a damaged faucet into operation.
 Only trained specialists may repair the faucet.
 Have damaged parts replaced by trained specialists.
 Only original or direct replacement spare parts may be used to repair the faucet.

3. Environmental protection

The packaging materials are environmentally friendly and recyclable.
 Sort and dispose of each individual material per your local state and municipal regulations.

 WARNING  Risk of suffocation!

Children can pull packaging material over their heads or wrap 
themselves in it and suffocate!

Keep packaging material away from children.
Do not allow children to play with packaging material.

Children can inhale or swallow small parts and choke as a result!
Keep small parts away from children.
Do not allow children to play with small parts.

1.5 Safe use

NOTICE!
To prevent bacterial contamination of drinking water, it is essential to 
maintain strict hygiene standards during the handling and installation 
of components.

Ensure that all water-conducting elements – such as seals, 
threads, and hose connections – are kept clean at all times. These 
components should only be handled after thoroughly washing and 
sanitizing hands and tools.
Do not touch any surfaces that will come into direct contact with 
drinking water.
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4. Installing and connecting

4.1 Scope of delivery

After unpacking the delivery, check all parts 
for transport damage and ensure they are 
complete. The package includes the instal-
lation and user manuals plus all the parts 
shown in the image to the right. If you have 
any complaints, please contact your dealer or 
our customer service

 see rear page.

4.2 Requirements for the installation location

Water connection requirements

 - Cold water that meets the legal requirements for drinking water
 - Stable water pressure

Hot water shut-off valve

 - Maximum temperature 160 °F (71 °C)
 - Maximum pressure 145 psi (10 bar)

Cold water shut-off valve 

 - Temperature 40 - 86 °F (5 - 30 °C)
 - Pressure 14.5 - 145 psi (1 - 10 bar)

Tap hole requirements

The sink or worktop must have a tap hole 1 3/8" (35 mm) in diameter; thickness of the worktop: 
3/8'' - 1 15/16'' (10 - 50 mm).
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Only for sinks without drain remote control:

Unscrew the small locking screw on the holder 
using a hexagon socket spanner (1/16'' - 2 mm 
hex key). Remove the operating element.

2a

1. 2.

Only for sinks without drain remote control:

Install the operating element into the holder 
without a hole and fasten it into place with the 
locking screw.

Continue with step 3b.

2b

2.
1.

3b

4.3 Fitting the faucet

Check whether the kitchen sink drain works 
with or without the drain remote control. 

- Without drain remote control: 
Continue with step 2a

- With BLANCO PushControl drain remote 
control: Continue with step 3a

1

3a2a

Required tools:

- Pliers
- Adjustable wrench
- Hexagon socket spanner (hex key), 

1/16'' (2 mm)

1/16'' (2 mm)
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With BLANCO PushControl drain remote 

control:

A total of three holes are required: Two holes  
1 3/8'' (35 mm) in diameter (the tap hole for  
the faucet and the hole for the BLANCO Push-
Control drain remote control) and one  
hole 1 15/16'' (50 mm) in diameter for the  
operating element. The two holes in the  
operating element are 2 3/4'' (70 mm) apart.

NOTICE!
The faucet’s threaded pipe is set back 

10 mm (3/8'') in relation to the faucet's 

body!

If the operating element and the faucet body 
are fitted in a row, the hole for the faucet must 
be set back 3/8'' (10 mm).

Continue with step 4.

3a

2 3/4''

3/8''

4

Only for sinks without drain remote control:

A total of two holes are required: The tap hole 
for the faucet, 1 3/8'' (35 mm) in diameter, and 
one hole for the operating element,  
1 15/16'' (50 mm) in diameter. 

NOTICE!
The faucet’s threaded pipe is set back 

10 mm (3/8'') in relation to the faucet's 

body!

If the operating element and the faucet body 
are fitted in a row, the hole for the faucet must 
be set back 3/8'' (10 mm).

3b

3/8''
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With BLANCO PushControl drain remote 

control:

Fit the PushControl element (included in the 
scope of delivery with the sink drain set) into 
the operating element and screw into place.

5
max. 1,75 Nm

1.

2.

Insert the holder with the operating element 
into the hole(s).

4
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Fasten the operating element using the spacer 
sleeve and the assembly kit including the 
BLANCOLOCK.

Ensure the spacer sleeve is installed in the 
correct position! After that, the rubber seal and 
the metal ring should be inserted.

Once everything is in place, push the BLAN-
COLOCK upwards and then tighten it by hand.

50
0

60
0 70
0 10
00

40
035
030

0 15
00

6

max. 10 Nm

click...

1.

2.

3.
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With BLANCO PushControl drain remote 

control:

Connect the drain set Bowden cable to the 
PushControl drain remote control.

8

Fasten the faucet with the assembly set.

First push the mounting nut upwards and then 
tighten it by hand.

2.
1.

click...

max. 10 Nm

7

1.

2.

3.

Flush both shut-off valves until clean water 
comes out.

9
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Fit three hoses to the control box:

NOTICE!
Do NOT kink or twist the spray hose! The spray hose is adjustable in length but cannot be pulled 
out.

1. CENTRE (OUT): Faucet spray hose

2. LEFT (HOT): red flexible hose for hot tap water

3. RIGHT (COLD): blue flexible hose for cold tap water

NOTICE!
Hoses must not be twisted or kinked!

Install the hoses so that they are straight and 
secure them against twisting when tightening 
the nut. Ensure that a filter gasket is inserted.

- Attach the red flexible hose from the faucet to 
the hot water shut-off valve.

- Attach the blue flexible hose to the cold water 
shut-off valve.

HOT

OUT COLD

10

red
bl

ue
1.

2. 3.

11
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Fitting the cables to the control box:

1. Plug the cable from the operating element with the yellow tag into connection A. 
Cable A also features a yellow tag.

2. Connect the power supply unit to cable C.

3. Connect the battery box to cable D. You can use the optional extension cable if you wish.

NOTICE!
For correct functionality the AC adapter (C) AND the battery box (D) are needed!

Insert six AA/LR6 batteries (included in 
delivery) into the battery box and close it. 

12
1.

2.

D
A

C

13

A
D
C

B

OPTION
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Installing the control box:

The delivery includes two Velcro adhesive strips. These can optionally be used in either step 14 or 
step 15 (option B in each case).

Option A (screw fastening): Use the second last page of this user manual as a template and mark 
the holes. Fasten three screws into the base cabinet (take into account the thickness of the cabinet 
side wall). Attach the control box to the screws.

Option B (adhesive attachment): Attach the control box with the enclosed Velcro strips: Clean 
the surfaces where the adhesive strips will be attached (e.g. with alcohol). The surfaces must be 
free of dust and grease to ensure a good adhesive bond. Attach the Velcro adhesive strips to the 
control box rear. Removed protective film. Affix the control box to the chosen location (on the 
cleaned surface).

14

60 mm

12
0 

m
m

6
0
 m

m

120 mm

Option A

1. 2. 3. 4.

%
Alcohol

Option B

1.

2. 3.
4.
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Installing the battery box:

Option A (attachment with magnet): Place the battery box on the front of the control box. The 
battery box automatically attaches itself to the control box thanks to the integrated magnets.

Option B (adhesive attachment): Attach the battery box with the enclosed Velcro strips: Clean 
the surfaces where the adhesive strips will be attached (e.g. with alcohol). The surfaces must be 
free of dust and grease to ensure a good adhesive bond. Attach the Velcro adhesive strips to the 
battery box rear. Removed protective film. Affix the battery box to the chosen location (on the 
cleaned surface).

Connect the AC adapter into the power outlet.

Option A Option B

1. 2.

Insert the right plug attachment into the AC 
adapter and snap it into place.

16

click!

1.

2.

eng
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Turn on both shut-off valves.

NOTICE!
Check all connections for leaks!

4.4 Preparing the faucet for first use

19

Remove the flow regulator from the spray head 
(flow regulator key is supplied with the faucet). 

21

Stop the water flow and reinstall the flow 
regulator.

20
Flush faucet and hoses thoroughly with water 
(hot and cold water; at least 20 seconds).

2

The description of how to select 
and activate the water types on the 
faucet can be found in the faucet's 
operating instructions (instruction 
number 2).

min. 20 sec.

1.

eng
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Please hand over the following to the system 
owner: 

- the assembly and operating instructions (usually 
two documents)

- the flow regulator key(s) for the faucet.

Explain to the user how the faucet works. 
Familiarise the user with the use and go through 
the operating instructions (manual 2) with them. 

For more information and spare parts, please visit 
the BLANCO online shop: 
blanco.com/shop-luneoo 

5. Steps to remove the faucet

Turn off both shut-off valves.
Detach all cables from the control box.

NOTICE! 
When disconnecting water-conveying hoses, small amounts of water may leak out!

Unscrew hoses to the control box and to the shut-off valves.
Undo installation nuts and remove faucet / control unit.

6. Disposing of the faucet

You are legally obliged to avoid generating waste and protect your health and the 
environment:

Follow your local state/municipal regulation for disposal or recycling. Do NOT 
dispose of the product in general household waste.

7. Customer service

If you have any questions or complaints, please contact your dealer or our customer service  see 
rear.

eng
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1. Sécurité

Respectez les consignes de sécurité qui suivent.

1.1 Indications générales

Ces instructions de montage constituent la première 
partie de 2 instructions. Le numéro des instructions se 
trouve à chaque fois sur la première page du document.

Pour un montage correct et une utilisation sûre du produit, lisez 
attentivement ces instructions ainsi que les autres instructions 
avant le montage et l'utilisation du produit.
Respectez l'ordre des instructions et l'ordre des étapes de travail.
Respectez les consignes de sécurité et les instructions 
d'installation.
Observez les éléments d'affichage des composants : les LED de 
l'unité de commande de la robinetterie.
Conservez les instructions ainsi que les informations sur le produit 
pour une utilisation ultérieure ou un nouveau propriétaire.
Ne raccordez pas la robinetterie si elle a été endommagée 
pendant le transport.

1
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1.2 Utilisation conforme 

La robinetterie est conçue pour être utilisée aux États-Unis 
d'Amérique et au Canada. L'utilisation dans d'autres pays se fait 
à vos propres risques et nécessite un contrôle des conditions ju-
ridiques et constructives sur le site d'utilisation.

Le système a été conçu pour l'usage domestique, en général dans 
les cuisines.

Toute utilisation différente ou allant au-delà de l'utilisation conforme 
est considérée comme une utilisation incorrecte. BLANCO rejette 
toute responsabilité pour les dommages survenus suite à une 
utilisation incorrecte.

1.3 Limitation du cercle des utilisateurs

Cette robinetterie peut être employée par des enfants âgés de  
plus de 8 ans et par des personnes aux capacités physiques,  
sensorielles ou mentales diminuées, ou par les personnes  
manquant d'expérience et/ou de connaissances, si ces personnes 
sont supervisées ou bien si on leur a montré comment utiliser la 
robinetterie de manière sûre et qu'elles ont compris les dangers 
résultant de la manipulation. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
la robinetterie. Le nettoyage et la maintenance par l'utilisateur ne 
doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

1.4 Installation sûre

AVERTISSEMENT Risque lié au champ magnétique !

Le logement du pommeau de douchette et le pommeau de douchette 
lui-même contiennent un aimant puissant. Ce champ magnétique peut 
influencer le fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques !

Les personnes équipées d'un stimulateur cardiaque doivent 
respecter une distance minimale de 25 cm.
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2. Prévention des dommages matériels

Les dommages, le montage incorrect et les réparations non conformes peuvent entraîner des fuites 
et des dommages matériels importants.

 Seul un personnel spécialisé et formé peut monter et raccorder l'appareil. BLANCO rejette toute 
responsabilité en cas de montage incorrect ou non professionnel.

 Les câbles et tuyaux doivent être disposés de manière à prévenir tout endommagement. En 
particulier en cas d'utilisation d'un système de tri des déchets, assurez-vous expressément que 
les câbles et tuyaux ne puissent pas être coincés ni endommagés.

 Ne mettez jamais en service une robinetterie endommagée.
 Seul un personnel spécialisé et formé est habilité à effectuer des réparations sur l'appareil.
 Remplacer les pièces endommagées de manière professionnelle.
 Seules des pièces de rechange d'origine peuvent être utilisées pour réparer l'appareil.

3. Protection de l'environnement

Les matériaux d'emballage sont écologiques et recyclables.
 Éliminer les différents composants séparément par type.

AVERTISSEMENT  Risque d'étouffement !

Les enfants peuvent mettre des matériaux d'emballage sur leur tête 
ou s'envelopper dedans et s'étouffer !

Tenir les matériaux d'emballage éloignés des enfants.
Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les matériaux d'emballage.

Les enfants peuvent inhaler ou avaler de petites pièces et s'étouffer !
Tenir les petites pièces éloignées des enfants.
Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les petites pièces.

1.5 Utilisation sûre

REMARQUE !
Pour éviter la contamination bactérienne de l'eau potable, il est essen-
tiel de respecter des normes d'hygiène strictes lors de la manipulation 
et de l'installation des composants.

Veillez à ce que tous les éléments conducteurs d'eau - tels que 
joints, filetages et raccords de tuyaux - soient toujours propres. 
Ces composants ne doivent être manipulés qu'après un lavage et 
une désinfection soigneuse des mains et des outils.
Ne touchez pas les surfaces qui seront en contact direct avec l'eau 
potable.



23

fra

4. Montage et raccordement

4.1 Étendue de la livraison

Après le déballage, vérifier qu'aucune pièce n'a 
été endommagée pendant le transport et que 
toutes les pièces sont présentes. La livraison 
comprend les pièces illustrées ici et deux 
manuels. En cas de réclamation, adressez-vous 
à votre revendeur ou à notre service clientèle 

 voir au verso.

4.2 Critères pour le lieu d'installation

Exigences portant sur le raccordement à l'eau

 - Qualité constante de l'eau potable
 - Pression d'écoulement constante

Vanne d'eau chaude

 - Température maximale de 160 °F (71 °C)
 - Pression maximale de 145 psi (10 bar)

Vanne d'eau froide 

 - Température 40 - 86 °F (5 - 30 °C)
 - Pression 14,5 - 145 psi (1 - 10 bar)

Exigences portant sur le trou de robinet

L'évier ou le plan de travail doit avoir un trou de robinet de 1 3/8" (35 mm) de diamètre; épaisseur 
maximale du plan de travail: 3/8'' - 1 15/16'' (10 - 50 mm).
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Uniquement pour les éviers sans 

commande d'évacuation à distance :

Dévisser la petite vis de sécurité sur le support à 
l'aide d'une clé à six pans creux (clé hexagonale 
1/16'' - 2 mm). Retirer l'élément de commande.

2a

1. 2.

Uniquement pour les éviers sans 

commande d'évacuation à distance :

Monter l‘élément de commande dans le 
support sans trou et le fixer avec la vis de 
blocage.

Passer à l'étape 3b.

2b

2.
1.

3b

4.3 Monter la robinetterie

Vérifier si l'évacuation de l'évier de cuisine 
fonctionne avec ou sans commande 
d'évacuation à distance. 

- sans commande d'évacuation à distance : 
Passer à l'étape 2a

- avec commande d'évacuation à distance 
BLANCO PushControl : Passer à l'étape 3a

1

3a2a

Outillage requis :

- Pince 
- Clé ajustable
- Clé à six pans creux (clé hexagonale) 

1/16'' (2 mm)

1/16'' (2 mm)

fra
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Avec commande d'évacuation à distance 

BLANCO PushControl :

Trois trous sont nécessaires au total :  
deux trous de Ø 1 3/8'' (35 mm) - le trou du 
robinet pour la robinetterie et le trou pour  
la commande d'évacuation à distance  
BLANCOPushControl - et un trou pour 
l'élément de commande de Ø 1 15/16'' (50 
mm). Les deux trous sur l'élément de comman-
de sont espacés de 2 3/4'' (70 mm).

REMARQUE !
Le tube fileté de la robinetterie est décalé 

de 3/8'' (10 mm) vers l'arrière par rapport 

au tube d'écoulement ! Si les éléments de 
commande et le corps de la robinetterie sont 
montés en ligne, le trou pour la robinetterie doit 
être décalé de 3/8'' (10 mm) vers l'arrière.

Passer à l'étape 4.

3a

2 3/4''

3/8''

4

Uniquement pour les éviers sans 

commande d'évacuation à distance :

Deux trous sont nécessaires au total : le trou 
pour la robinetterie de Ø 1 3/8'' (35 mm) et un 
trou pour l'élément de commande de 
Ø 1 15/16'' (50 mm). 

REMARQUE !
Le tube fileté de la robinetterie est décalé 

de 3/8'' (10 mm) vers l'arrière par rapport 

au tube d'écoulement ! Si les éléments de 
commande et le corps de la robinetterie sont 
montés en ligne, le trou pour la robinetterie doit 
être décalé de 3/8'' (10 mm) vers l'arrière.

3b

3/8''
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Avec commande d'évacuation à distance 

BLANCO PushControl :

Monter l'élément PushControl (fourni avec le 
vidage de l'évier) dans l'élément de commande 
et le visser.

5
max. 1,75 Nm

1.

2.

Insérer le support avec l'élément de commande 
dans le(s) trou(s).

4

fra
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Fixer l'élément de commande avec la douille 
d'écartement et le kit de montage.

Respecter la position de montage correcte 
pour la douille d'écartement !

Pousser d'abord l‘écrou de montage vers le 
haut, puis le serrer à la main.

50
0

60
0 70
0 10
00

40
035
030

0 15
00

6

max. 10 Nm

click...

1.

2.

3.
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Avec commande d'évacuation à distance 

BLANCO PushControl :

Relier le câble Bowden du vidage à la 
commande d'évacuation à distance 
PushControl.

8

Fixer la robinetterie avec le kit de montage. 

Pousser d'abord l‘écrou de montage vers le 
haut, puis le serrer à la main.

2.
1.

click...

max. 10 Nm

7

1.

2.

3.

Rincer les deux vannes d'angle jusqu'à ce que 
l'eau qui sort soit propre. 

9

fra
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Monter trois tuyaux sur le boîtier de commande :

REMARQUE ! 
Ne pas plier ou tordre le flexible de douchette ! La longueur du flexible de douchette est réglable, 
mais il n'est pas extensible.

1. CENTRE (OUT) : flexible de douchette de la robinetterie

2. GAUCHE (HOT) : tuyau flexible rouge pour l'eau chaude du robinet

3. DROITE (COLD) : tuyau flexible bleu pour l'eau froide du robinet

HOT

OUT COLD

10

rouge

bl
eu

1.

2. 3.

REMARQUE !
Les tuyaux ne doivent pas être tordus ou
pliés !

Poser les conduites et les tuyaux de manière 
droite et les protéger contre la torsion lors du 
serrage de l'écrou. Assurez-vous qu'un joint 
de tamisage est mis en place.

- Monter le tuyau flexible rouge de la 
robinetterie sur la vanne d'angle d'eau 
chaude (à gauche).

- Monter le tuyau flexible bleu sur la vanne 
d'angle d'eau froide (à droite).

11
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Brancher les câbles sur le boîtier de commande :

1. Brancher le câble de l'élément de commande avec le petit drapeau jaune dans le connecteur A.
Le câble A possède également un petit drapeau jaune.

2. Brancher le bloc d'alimentation sur le câble C.

3. Brancher le boîtier de batterie sur le câble D. Utilisez le câble de rallonge en option.

REMARQUE !
Pour un fonctionnement correct, le bloc d'alimentation (C) ET le boîtier de batterie (D) sont néces-
saires !

Insérer six piles AA/LR6 (inclus dans la livrai-
son) dans le boîtier des piles et le fermer.

12
1.

2.

fra

D
A

C

13

A
D
C

B

OPTION



31

fra

Montage du boîtier de commande :

La livraison comprend deux bandes adhésives velcro. Ces bandes peuvent être utilisées soit à 
l'étape 14 soit à l'étape 15 (dans les deux cas avec l'option B).

Option A (fixation vissée) : Utiliser l'avant-dernière page de ce mode d'emploi comme gabarit 
et pré-poinçonner les trous. Fixer trois vis dans le caisson (faire attention à l'épaisseur de la paroi 
latérale du meuble). Accrocher le boîtier de commande aux vis.

Option B (fixation collée) : Fixer le boîtier de commande à l'aide des bandes velcro autocollantes 
fournies : Nettoyer les surfaces sur lesquelles les rubans adhésifs doivent être appliqués (par 
exemple avec de l'alcool). Pour un bon collage, les surfaces doivent être exemptes de poussière et 
de graisse. Coller les bandes velcro au dos du boîtier de commande. Retirer le film de protection. 
Coller le boîtier de commande à l'endroit souhaité (sur la surface nettoyée).

14

60 mm

12
0 

m
m

6
0
 m

m

120 mm

Option A

1. 2. 3. 4.

%
Alcohol

Option B

1.

2. 3.
4.
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15

Montage du boîtier des piles :

Option A (fixation magnétique) : Placer le boîtier des piles à l'avant du boîtier de commande. 
Grâce aux aimants intégrés, le boîtier des piles adhère de lui-même au boîtier de commande.

Option B (fixation collée) : Fixer le boîtier des piles et le boîtier de piles à l'aide des bandes vel-
cro autocollantes fournies : Nettoyer les surfaces sur lesquelles les rubans adhésifs doivent être 
appliqués (par exemple avec de l'alcool). Pour un bon collage, les surfaces doivent être exemptes 
de poussière et de graisse. Coller les bandes velcro au dos du boîtier de piles. Retirer le film de 
protection. Coller le boîtier de piles à l'endroit souhaité (sur la surface nettoyée).

Insérer la fiche secteur dans la prise de 
courant.

Option A Option B

1. 2.

Insérer l'adaptateur approprié dans le bloc 
d'alimentation et l'enclencher.

16

click!

1.

2.

17
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18

Ouvrir totalement les deux vannes d'angle.

REMARQUE ! 
Contrôler l'étanchéité des raccordements ! 

4.4 Préparer la robinetterie pour la première utilisation

19

Démonter le régulateur de jet sur le 
pommeau de la douchette (la clé est 
jointe à la robinetterie).

21

Fermer le levier et monter à nouveau le 
régulateur de jet.

20
Rincer soigneusement la robinetterie et les 
conduites pendant au moins 20 secondes 
(eau chaude et froide).

2

La description de sélectionner 
et d'activer les types d'eau sur le 
robinet se trouve dans le mode 
d'emploi du robinet (numéro 
d'instruction 2).

min. 20 sec.

1.

fra
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22
À remettre au propriétaire du système : 

- toutes les instructions de montage et 
d'utilisation (en général deux documents)

- la/les clé(s) du régulateur de jet de la 
robinetterie.

Expliquer à l'utilisateur le fonctionnement de la 
robinetterie. Familiariser l'utilisateur avec 
l'utilisation et passer en revue avec lui les 
instructions d'utilisation (instructions 2). 

5. Mise hors service

Fermer les deux vannes d'angle.
Débrancher tous les câbles sur le caisson et le boîtier de commande.

REMARQUE ! 
De petites quantités d'eau peuvent s'écouler lors de la déconnexion des conduites/tuyaux d'eau !

Débrancher tous les câbles sur le caisson et le boîtier de commande.
Desserrer les écrous de montage et retirer la robinetterie / l'élément de commande.

fra

Vous trouverez davantage d'informations ainsi que des 
pièces de rechange dans la boutique en ligne BLANCO :
blanco.com/shop-luneoo 

6. Éliminer la robinetterie

Vos obligations légales pour éviter les déchets et protéger votre santé et l'environ-
nement :

Déposer le produit dans un point de collecte. Ne PAS jeter avec les déchets 
ménagers/les déchets résiduels non triés.

7. Service clientèle

Pour toute réclamation, adressez-vous à votre revendeur ou à notre service clientèle  voir au 
verso.
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1. Seguridad

Tenga en cuenta las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad.

1.1 Indicaciones generales

Las presentes instrucciones de montaje son la primera 
parte de un total 2 instrucciones. Encontrará el número 
de las instrucciones en la correspondiente portada del 
documento.

Para garantizar el montaje correcto del producto, así como su uso 
seguro, será necesario que lea las presentes instrucciones y tam-
bién las otras instrucciones antes del montaje y de la utilización 
del producto.
Respete la secuencia de las instrucciones y de los pasos de tra-
bajo.
Observe las indicaciones de seguridad y las especificaciones de 
instalación.
Tenga en cuenta los elementos de indicación de los componen-
tes: los LED en la unidad de control de la grifería.
Conserve las instrucciones y la información del producto para su 
uso posterior o para posteriores propietarios.
En caso de daños de transporte, no conecte la grifería.

1

Índice de contenidos
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  ADVERTENCIA  ¡Peligro por campo magnético!

El alojamiento del cabezal rociador y también el propio cabezal 
rociador incluyen un imán potente. ¡Este campo magnético puede 
perjudicar el funcionamiento de un marcapasos!

Los pacientes con marcapasos deberán mantener una distancia 
mínima de 25 cm.

1.2 Uso previsto

La grifería está diseñada para la utilización en los Estados Unidos de 
América y Canadá. La utilización en otros países se realizará por su 
propia cuenta y riesgo y requiere la comprobación de las especifica-
ciones legales y constructivas en el lugar de utilización.
El sistema se ha diseñado para su uso en una casa privada, normal-
mente en el entorno de la cocina.
Cualquier uso que exceda el previsto o que sea distinto al indicado 
se considerará un uso indebido. BLANCO no asumirá ningún tipo  
de responsabilidad por los daños resultantes de un uso indebido.

1.3 Limitación del grupo de usuarios

Esta grifería podrá utilizarse por mayores de 8 años, por personas 
con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, así como por 
personas sin experiencia ni conocimientos, siempre que vayan a 
ser supervisados o reciban instrucciones sobre el uso seguro de la 
grifería y que comprendan los peligros que conlleva. La grifería no 
es un juguete para menores. La limpieza y el mantenimiento por 
parte del usuario no deben realizarse por menores sin supervisión.

1.4 Instalación segura

¡AVISO!
Para evitar la contaminación bacteriana del agua potable, es esencial 
mantener normas de higiene estrictas durante la manipulación y la 
instalación de los componentes.

Asegúrese de que todos los elementos conductores de agua, 
como juntas, roscas y conexiones de tubos, se mantienen limpios 
en todo momento. Estos componentes solo deben manipularse 
después de haberse lavado y desinfectado bien las manos y las 
herramientas.
No toque ninguna superficie que vaya a entrar en contacto directo 
con el agua potable.
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2. Prevención de daños materiales

Los daños, el montaje incorrecto y las reparaciones inadecuadas pueden provocar fugas y daños 
materiales de consideración.

 El montaje y la conexión de la grifería deberán realizarse exclusivamente por personal espe-
cializado formado. BLANCO no asume ningún tipo de responsabilidad en caso de un montaje 
incorrecto o inadecuado.

 Colocar los cables y los tubos de manera que no puedan producirse daños. Especialmente al 
utilizar un sistema de residuos, será necesario asegurarse de que los cables y los tubos no se 
quedan enganchados y que no pueden resultar dañados.

 No poner nunca una grifería dañada en funcionamiento.
 Las reparaciones en la grifería deberán realizarse exclusivamente por personal especializado 
formado.

 Sustituir correctamente las piezas dañadas.
 Utilizar solo piezas originales para la reparación de la grifería.

3. Protección del medioambiente

Los materiales de embalaje son compatibles con el medioambiente y reciclables.
 Eliminar los componentes individuales separados por tipos.

  ADVERTENCIA  ¡Peligro de asfixia!

¡Los niños pueden colocarse el material de embalaje por encima de 
la cabeza o quedarse enredados y asfixiarse!

Mantener el material de embalaje lejos de los niños.
Evitar que los niños jueguen con el material de embalaje.

¡Los niños pueden inhalar o tragarse piezas pequeñas y asfixiarse!
Mantener las piezas pequeñas lejos de los niños.
Evitar que los niños jueguen con las piezas pequeñas.

1.5 Uso seguro

4. Montaje y conexión

4.1 Artículos suministrados

Tras el desembalaje, será necesario 
garantizar que todas las piezas están 
completas y que no presentan daños de 
transporte. El suministro consta de las 
piezas que se muestran aquí y de dos 
instrucciones. En caso de quejas, póngase 
en contacto con su distribuidor o con nuestro 
servicio de atención al cliente  véase al 
dorso.
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4.3 Montaje de la grifería

4.2 Criterios para el lugar de instalación

Requisitos para la conexión de agua

- Calidad constante del agua potable
- Caudal constante

Válvula de agua caliente

- Temperatura máxima 160 °F (71 °C)
- Presión máxima 145 psi (10 bar)

Válvula de agua fría

- Temperatura 40 - 86 °F (5 - 30 °C)
- Presión 14.5 - 145 psi (1 - 10 bar)

Requisitos del agujero para el grifo

El fregadero o la encimera deben tener un agujero para el grifo de 1 3/8'' (35 mm) de diámetro; 
espesor de la encimera: 3/8'' - 1 15/16'' (10 - 50 mm). 

Herramientas necesarias: 

- Tenazas 
- Llave ajustable 
- Llave hexagonal (hexágono interior) 

de 1/16'' (2 mm)

Compruebe si el desagüe del fregadero 
funciona con o sin el mando a distancia del 
desagüe.

- sin mando a distancia del desagüe: 
Continúe con el paso 2a

- con mando a distancia del desagües 
BLANCO PushControl: Continúe con 
el paso 3a

1

3a2a

1/16'' (2 mm)
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Con mando a distancia del desagües 

BLANCO PushControl:

Se necesitan en total tres agujeros: Dos 
orificios de Ø 1 3/8'' (35 mm) - el orificio del 
grifo para la grifería y el orificio para el mando 
a distancia del desagüe BLANCO PushCon-
trol - y un orificio de Ø 1 15/16'' (50 mm) para 
el elemento de manejo. Los dos agujeros en el 
elemento de manejo tienen una distancia de 
2 3/4'' (70 mm).

¡AVISO!
!El tubo roscado de la grifería está 

desplazado 3/8'' (10 mm) hacia atrás con 

respecto al tubo de salida!

Si el elemento de manejo y el cuerpo de la 
grifería están montados en fila, el agujero para 
la grifería debe desplazarse 3/8'' (10 mm) hacia 
atrás.

Continúe con el paso 4.

Solo para fregaderos sin mando a distancia 

del desagüe:

Desenrosque el tornillo de retención pequeños 
del soporte con una llave hexagonal (hexágono 
interior de 1/16'' - 2 mm). Retire el elemento 
de manejo.

2a

1. 2.

Solo para fregaderos sin mando a distancia 

del desagüe:

Monte el elemento de manejo en el soporte sin 
orificio y fíjelo con el tornillo de retención.

Continúe con el paso 3b.

2b

2.
1.

3b

3a

2 3/4''

3/8''

4
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Solo para fregaderos sin mando a distancia 

del desagüe:

Se necesitan en total dos agujeros: El orificio 
del grifo para la grifería de Ø 1 3/8'' (35 mm) 
y un orificio de Ø 1 15/16'' (50 mm) para el 
elemento de manejo. 

¡AVISO!
¡El tubo roscado de la grifería está 

desplazado 3/8'' (10 mm) hacia atrás con 

respecto al tubo de salida!

Si el elemento de manejo y el cuerpo de la 
grifería están montados en fila, el agujero para 
la grifería debe desplazarse 3/8'' (10 mm) hacia 
atrás.

Inserte el soporte con el elemento de manejo 
en el (los) agujero(s).

3b

3/8''

4
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Fije el elemento de mando con el casquillo 
distanciador y el juego de montaje.

Tenga en cuenta la posición de montaje 
correcta del casquillo distanciador!

Primero empuje la tuerca de montaje hacia 
arriba y a continuación apriétela a mano.

Con mando a distancia del desagües 

BLANCO PushControl:

Monte el elemento PushControl (de los 
artículos suministrados del juego de desagüe 
del fregadero) en el elemento de manejo y 
atorníllelo.

5
max. 1,75 Nm

1.

2.
50
0

60
0 70
0 10
00

40
035
030

0 15
00

6

max. 10 Nm

click...

1.

2.

3.
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Con mando a distancia del desagües 

BLANCO PushControl:

Conecte el cable Bowden del juego de 
desagüe al mando a distancia del desagüe 
PushControl.

8

Fije la grifería con el juego de montaje.

Primero empuje la tuerca de montaje hacia 
arriba y luego apriétela con la mano.

Enjuague las dos válvulas angulares, hasta que 
el agua salga limpia.

2.
1.

click...

max. 10 Nm

7

1.

2.

3.

9
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11

Monte tres tubos en la caja de control:

¡AVISO!
¡No retuerza ni doble la manguera de la ducha! La longitud de la manguera de la ducha es ajustab-
le, pero no se puede extraer.

1. CENTRO (OUT): Manguera de la ducha de la grifería

2. IZQUIERDA (HOT): tubo flexible rojo para agua de red caliente

3. DERECHA (FRÍA): tubo flexible azul para agua de red fría

¡AVISO!

¡No retorcer ni girar los tubos!
Coloque los tubos rectos, sujételos al apretar 
la tuerca para evitar que se giren. Asegúrese 
de insertar una junta de filtración.

- Monte el tubo flexible rojo de la grifería en la 
válvula angular de agua caliente (izquierda).

- Monte el tubo flexible azul en la válvula 
angular de agua fría (derecha).

HOT

OUT COLD

10

rojo

az
ul

1.

2. 3.
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Introduzca los cables en la caja de control:

1. Conecte el cable del elemento de manejo con la etiqueta amarilla en la conexión A. 
El cable A también tiene una etiqueta amarilla.

2. Conecte la fuente de alimentación al cable C.

3. Conecte la caja para pilas al cable D. Utilice opcionalmente el cable alargador.

¡AVISO!

¡Para un correcto funcionamiento se necesitan la fuente de alimentación (C) Y la caja para pilas 
(D)!

Inserta seis pilas AA/LR6 (incluido) 
en la caja para pilas y ciérrala.

12
1.

2.

D
A

C

13

A
D
C

B

OPTION
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Montaje de la caja de control:

En el volumen de suministro hay dos cintas adhesivas de velcro. Estas pueden utilizarse 
opcionalmente en el paso 14 o en el paso 15 (respectivamente la opción B).

Opción A (fijación atornillada): Utilice la penúltima página de este manual de instrucciones como 
plantilla y perfore los orificios en el centro. Fije tres tornillos en el armario de base (preste atención 
al grosor de la pared lateral del armario). Enganche la caja de control en los tornillos.

Opción B (fijación adhesiva): Fije la caja de control con las cintas adhesivas de velcro adjuntas: 
Limpie las superficies en las que se van a aplicar las cintas adhesivas (p. ej. con alcohol). Para una 
buena unión adhesiva, es necesario que las superficies estén libres de polvo y grasa. Pegue las 
cintas adhesivas de velcro en la parte posterior de la caja de control. Retire el plástico protector. 
Pegue la caja de control en el lugar deseado (sobre la superficie limpia).

14

60 mm

12
0 

m
m

6
0
 m

m

120 mm

Option A

1. 2. 3. 4.

%
Alcohol

Option B

1.

2. 3.
4.
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15

Montaje de la caja para pilas:

Opción A (fijación magnética): Coloque la caja para pilas en la parte delantera de la caja de 
control. Gracias a los imanes integrados, la caja para pilas se adhiere por sí sola a la caja de 
control.

Opción B (fijación adhesiva): Fije la caja para pilas con las cintas adhesivas de velcro adjuntas: 
Limpie las superficies en las que se van a aplicar las cintas adhesivas (p. ej. con alcohol). Para 
una buena unión adhesiva, es necesario que las superficies estén libres de polvo y grasa. Pegue 
las cintas adhesivas de velcro en la parte posterior de la caja para pilas. Retire el plástico protec-
tor. Pegue la caja para pilas en el lugar deseado (sobre la superficie limpia).

Introduzca la fuente de alimentación del 
enchufe en la base de enchufe.

Option A Option B

1. 2.

Inserte el adaptador adecuado en la fuente de 
alimentación y encájalo.

16

click!

1.

2.

17
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18

Abra las dos válvulas angulares  
completamente.

¡AVISO!
¡Compruebe la estanqueidad de las uniones!

4.4 Preparación de la grifería para el primer uso

19

Desmonte el inserto del regulador del chorro 
en el cabeza (la llave se incluye con la grifería).

21

Cierre la palanca y vuelva a montar el inserto 
del regulador del chorro.

20
Enjuague la grifería y los conductos durante al 
menos 20 segundos (agua caliente y fría).

2

La descripción de cómo seleccio-
nar y activar los tipos de agua en 
el grifo se puede encontrar en las 
instrucciones de funcionamiento 
del grifo (instrucción número 2).

min. 20 sec.

1.
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22 Entregue lo siguiente al propietario del 

sistema:

- todas las instrucciones de montaje y los 
manuales de instrucciones (generalmente dos 
documentos),

- la(s) llave(s) del regulador del chorro de la 
grifería:

Explique al usuario la función de la grifería. 
Familiarice al usuario con el uso y repase el 
manual de instrucciones con él (instrucción 
número 2).

Puede obtener más información y piezas de recambio en la 
tienda online de BLANCO:
blanco.com/shop-luneoo 

5. Puesta fuera de servicio

Cierre las dos válvulas angulares.
Extraiga todos los cables de la caja de control.

¡AVISO! 
¡Al desconectar los tubos de agua, puede salir agua en pequeñas cantidades!

Desenrosque los tubos de la caja de control y de las válvulas angulares.
Suelte las tuercas de montaje y retire la griferia / la unidad de control.

6. Eliminación de la grifería

Sus obligaciones legales para evitar desperdicios y proteger su salud y el
medioambiente:

Entregue el producto en un punto de recogida. NO lo tire con los residuos 
normales/residuos sobrantes sin separar.

Los distribuidores recogerán la grifería sin coste alguno.

7. Servicio de atención al cliente

En caso de quejas o de preguntas, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con nuestro servicio 
de atención al cliente  véase al dorso.



50



51

 2 3/8'' (60 mm)

4 
3/

4'
' (

12
0 

m
m

 )



52

12
9 

34
5 

| R
ev

00
 | 

20
25

-1
1-

28
 | 

v1
7

BLANCO America Inc.
110 Mount Holly Bypass

Lumberton, New Jersey 08048
Toll free phone / Téléphone sans frais / Teléfono gratuito: 

1-800-451-5782
service.us@blanco.com

BLANCO Canada Inc.
100 Corporation Drive

Brampton, Ontario L6S 6B5
Toll free phone / Téléphone sans frais / Teléfono gratuito: 

1-877-425-2626
service.ca@blanco.com

blanco.com/contact-luneoo

blanco.com


